SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2013 TRIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.11-11-002)

(4th DATA REQUEST FROM THE CITY OF LONG BEACH OIL & GAS DEPT.)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Please provide SoCalGas and SDG&E’s complete FERC Form 2 filings for calendar years 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011. Please provide forms in excel format and pdf format.

RESPONSE 1:

SoCalGas and SDG&E FERC Form 2 are being provided as separate documents on the attached CD.  For SDG&E, the FERC Form 2 for any given year is available towards the back of each year’s Annual Report.  These reports are not available in excel format.

QUESTION 2:

The following question refers to the workpapers provided in response the worksheet attached to Long Beach data request 1, question 1 entitled “Fung TCAP workpapers.xlsx”

For each of the values pasted in cells G31:G32, G51:G52, G69:G70, G78, and G86 on tab “SoCalGas Labor Factor” please indicate how the value was calculated including any underlying spreadsheets, formulas or documentation. If the values appear in FERC or other filings please provide the relevant filings and citations.

RESPONSE 2:

Please refer to the attached file.
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QUESTION 3:

In response to The City of Long Beach Data Request 1, Question 6, SoCalGas/SDG&E provided a spreadsheet entitled Long Beach DR #1 Response 6 A&G Labor.
a. Is it correct that this spreadsheet shows that 63.5% of SoCalGas’s A&G costs are labor-related and 56% of SDG&E’s A&G costs are labor related?

b. Please explain the types of expenses that go into FERC accounts 921 and 931 including whether these expenses are exclusively labor-related. If these expenses are not exclusively labor-related please estimate what percentage of these expenses are labor-related.

RESPONSE 3:

a. No, it is incorrect to state that 63.5% of SoCalGas’s A&G costs are labor-related and 56% of SDG&E’s A&G costs are labor related.  FERC account 925 (injuries and damages) are costs paid to external parties and should not be included as labor-related costs.

b. FERC account 921 includes office supplies, employee relocation, random drug testing, travel (air, rail, mileage reimbursement, hotel, meals, parking, car rental, taxi/shuttle); messenger courier, temporary agency labor and contract labor expenses.  FERC account 931 includes real property rental costs incurred to provide office space for SoCalGas and SDGE employees.  Since these are labor-related drivers, these FERC accounts are classified as exclusively labor-related.   

QUESTION 4:
On pages 13-14 of Ms. Fung’s testimony, Ms. Fung describes that capital costs were allocated between backbone and local systems by looking at the relative book value and depreciation expense. A&G and O&M expenses were allocated by pipeline mileage.
a. Please describe why pipeline mileage is a better factor than capital costs and depreciation for allocating A&G and O&M expenses.

b. For calendar year 2010 please provide a list of all O&M expenses related to transmission pipelines by pipeline tag number using the same identifying numbers provided in Fung TCAP Workpapers.xlsx tabs “SoCaGas BBT” and “SoCalGas LT.”

RESPONSE 4:

a. In general, older pipelines need more attention (i.e., O& M expenses) than newer assets and therefore it would be inaccurate to allocate O&M/A&G to backbone and local transmission based on net book value (NBV). This is because older pipelines have much less remaining NBV as they’ve been depreciated for more years than the newer ones.  Using mileage to allocate O&M/A&G takes into consideration the fact that longer pipelines would require greater distances to be traveled, thereby directly linking mileage to O&M expenses.
b. SoCalGas and SDG&E do not track O&M expenses by pipeline tag numbers.
QUESTION 5:
The following questions pertain to the September 18 updated testimony of Mr. Gary Lenart on Cost Allocation.

a. Please explain the reason for the selection of different methodologies for calculating marginal customer-related capital costs and for calculating marginal distribution capital costs (i.e., use of the rental method for customer-related costs and a regression method for distribution capital costs)  (p. 8). Please include in your answer an explanation for why the rental methodology is preferable to the regression method for customer-related costs and why the regression method is preferable to the rental method for distribution capital costs.

b. Please explain the basis for the selection of 10% as the benchmark for the adjusted rate changes (p. 35). 

c. Please explain the basis for the selection of six years as the interval for phasing out the rate adjustments for the EG-D1 rate, three years as the interval for phasing out the rate adjustments for the SoCalGas core Gas Engine rates and Sempra-wise EG-D2 rates, and one year as the interval for phasing out the rate adjustments for the SoCalGas core Gas A/C rate and SDG&E’s residential rate (p. 35). 

d. Please provide workpapers (in Excel format with links intact) to Table 16 showing the development of the transmission adjustment charge, the allocation of the transmission adjustment costs and credits to each customer class, and the rate impact of these costs and credits.
Please explain why, in Table 16, the TLS CA rate/efba non-exempt shows an increase from the 2013TCAP No Adj column to the 2013TCAP w/Adjustment column while no Transmission Adjustment is shown for this customer class. If there is an error in Table 16, please provide a corrected table and associated workpapers
RESPONSE 5:

a. The reason that regression is appropriate for distribution related costs and not for customer-related costs is because each customer class that uses the distribution system uses all the services of that function; and, all the services provided by the distribution function are the same regardless of customer class. Therefore, one can determine a single regression co-efficient that is applicable to any amount of demand on the distribution system regardless of what customer class that demand is originating from. 

With the customer-related function, not every customer class uses all the services offered by that function; and/or, different classes may use different types of assets for the same service (i.e. meter and service line sizes may differ greatly between a residential customer and a wholesale customer even though service lines and meters are providing the same service for both customer classes). Therefore, one cannot determine a single regression co-efficient that is applicable to every customer class and instead the rental method was employed.

b. As explained on Page 35 Lines 5 through 7 of Mr. Lenart’s September 18, 2012 updated testimony, “This level (10%) was selected because any smaller increase would put off the move to (fully) cost-based rates for too long. This adjustment is then able to be phased out in a straight-line fashion over 6 years until fully cost based rates are achieved.” For the EG-Distribution Tier 1 rate, adjusting to a 10% increase will allow for a relatively smooth transition with steady annual increases over 6 years. 6 years represents two cost-allocation cycles and it was felt that was long enough. For example, adjusting to a 5% increase could result in a phase-out of the transition adjustment lasting 12 years. The 10% was then used as a benchmark for all other adjustments.

c. Utilizing the 10% benchmark, SoCalGas/SDG&E phased out the transition adjustments in an interval that would generally not exceed this on an annual basis (The last two years of EG-D Tier 2 notwithstanding).  See the Appendix to the testimony of Mr. Lenart for illustrative rates under the various phase-out proposals, including annual rate changes.

d. Workpapers are located in the rate design model (filename “2013TCAP SCG RD Model.xls”). Please see rows 28 thru 36 on the tab “CA MODEL” for the transition adjustments. Please see columns K thru T on the tab “Lenart Testimony Tables” for the rates shown in Table 16. The Transition Adjustment was developed using an iterative process to maintain rate changes below the benchmark as described.  
e. There is no error in Table 16.  The two rates in question are developed using the same costs and demands, so the transition adjustment was only listed next to one of the rates for simplicity.  The “TLS CA rate/efba non-exempt” tariff includes a rate adder for the CSITMA and EFBA regulatory accounts, of which some customers are exempt.
QUESTION 6:
For each SoCal Gas non-core customer class, please provide an estimate of the average $/therm BTS rate in 2013 based on current and proposed BTS rates. Please provide workpapers for these estimates.

RESPONSE 6:

The tariffed BTS rate, which provides access to SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Backbone Transmission System, is the same for all customer classes.  There is not a separate BTS rate for each class.

Mr. Bonnett’s SoCalGas Rate Model workpapers, on the tab “SI & BTS,” assembles all of this information, and derives the effective BTS tariff, as summarized in the table below and shown in the Appendix to his SoCalGas testimony on Line 41 of Table 1.

	  Demand mmcfd   (1)
	 
	 
	2,744 

	  1mmcf per 1,000,000 cf
	 
	 
	1,000,000 

	      = cfd
	 
	 
	2,743,527,113 

	  Mbtu/ 1cf
	 
	 
	1.02350 

	     = mbtu/d
	 
	 
	2,808,000,000 

	  1 therm per 100 MBTUs
	 
	 
	100 

	     = therms/day
	 
	 
	28,080,000 

	  1dth per  10 therms
	 
	 
	10 

	= BBT Demand Dth/d
	 
	 
	2,808,000 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	BTS Tariff Rate  $/dth/day  w/FFU:
	 
	 

	    SEU Post-SI BTS w/FFU  $000
	 
	$147,526 

	  BTBA w/o FFU $000
	 
	 
	$17,714 

	    FFU Rate   Net-to-Gross
	 
	 
	101.7262%

	 
	 
	 
	$18,020 

	  BTS Revenue Requirement w/FFU $000
	 
	$165,545 

	BTS Rate incl FARBA/BTBA $/dth/day
	 
	$0.16152 

	BTS Rate excluding FARBA/BTBA $/dth/day
	 
	$0.14394 


QUESTION 7:
For each SoCal Gas non-core customer class, please provide a forecast of the BTS monthly reservation level (Dth/day) and throughput volume (Mth) in 2013. 

RESPONSE 7:

SoCalGas does not forecast BTS reservation demand by customer class. However, since gas delivered to end-users must pass through the backbone system, the average year throughput forecast is a good proxy for BTS throughput volume. Average year throughput is forecasted by customer class and may be found in the testimony of Mr. Bruce Wetzel, page 10, table 5.
QUESTION 8:
For each SoCal Gas non-core customer class, please provide the actual monthly BTS reservation level (Dth/day) and throughput volume (Mth) from January 2009 to present.

RESPONSE 8:
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QUESTION 9:
For each SoCal Gas core customer class, please provide the amount of backbone transportation service charges that are currently included in G-CP on a $ per therm basis, and please provide the amount of backbone transportation service charges that would be included in G-CP for each customer class on a $ per therm basis under SoCalGas’s proposed 2013 rates
RESPONSE 9:

For 2012, the BTS charges that are included in the G-CP rate are based on the tariffed BTS rate of $0.11042/dth/day.  As shown in response 6, the TCAP proposed BTS rate for 2013 is $0.16152/dth/day. Since BTS rate is a capacity rate, the effective volumetric rate depends on the utilization of the amount of BTS capacity that is reserved.
QUESTION 10:
The following question pertains to the workpaper “SCG 2013TCAP LRMC Customers Costs.xls.”

What is the source of the customer services O&M costs in sheet cust 8, rows 14, 21, 30, and 40? Please provide documentation and supporting calculations (if relevant) for these costs.

RESPONSE 10:

The sources for the customer services O&M costs were provided in response to TURN DR 02, Questions 4 and 6, available at the following link:  http://socalgas.com/regulatory/A1111002.shtml.
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		Month		Year		Contract Quantities (Dth)		Send-out (Dth)

		Jan		2009		97,271,081		92,478,000

		Feb		2009		84,621,757		90,120,000

		Mar		2009		94,819,129		82,125,000

		Apr		2009		103,377,246		76,286,000

		May		2009		105,695,677		70,006,000

		Jun		2009		102,028,159		65,404,000

		Jul		2009		111,215,343		78,561,000

		Aug		2009		109,236,122		77,577,000

		Sep		2009		112,842,887		84,083,000

		Oct		2009		112,403,806		72,830,204

		Nov		2009		109,659,219		77,452,000

		Dec		2009		112,720,992		100,069,000

		Jan		2009		105,984,744		96,118,000

		Feb		2009		91,296,048		84,628,000

		Mar		2009		108,596,595		85,246,000

		Apr		2009		116,721,627		77,677,000

		May		2009		114,477,689		69,974,000

		Jun		2009		99,696,164		64,738,000

		Jul		2009		103,004,203		72,437,000

		Aug		2009		104,330,944		79,240,000

		Sep		2009		112,707,007		75,032,000

		Oct		2009		116,287,466		82,173,000

		Nov		2009		99,666,092		92,074,000

		Dec		2009		95,875,135		95,404,000

		Jan		2009		90,650,603		98,222,000

		Feb		2009		85,555,547		93,897,000

		Mar		2009		102,338,500		86,873,000

		Apr		2009		104,107,283		73,584,000

		May		2009		106,961,433		69,329,000

		Jun		2009		101,161,144		65,332,000

		Jul		2009		106,680,815		70,726,000

		Aug		2009		100,325,789		78,113,000

		Sep		2009		96,650,309		74,407,000

		Oct		2009		87,035,074		70,614,000

		Nov		2009		88,935,049		84,114,000

		Dec		2009		91,725,993		105,977,000

		Jan		2009		92,436,508		97,526,000

		Feb		2009		89,611,978		93,327,000

		Mar		2009		99,177,184		93,441,000

		Apr		2009		92,406,352		84,296,000

		May		2009		95,701,179		82,039,000

		Jun		2009		91,018,479		74,449,000

		Jul		2009		83,819,019		79,647,000

		Aug		2009		87,187,881		93,899,000

		Sep		2009		87,895,538		85,728,000

		Oct		2009		94,587,600		72,622,000
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